

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official  
capacity as President of the United States,

*Defendant.*

No. 17-cv-1154-EGS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM .....	5
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege a Judicially Cognizable Injury Under Supreme Court and D.C. Circuit Precedent .....	6
B. <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> and pre- <i>Raines</i> D.C. Circuit Precedent are Inapposite .....	10
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE FOREIGN EMOLUMENTS CLAUSE AND EQUITY REQUIRES DISMISSAL .....	14
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE FOREIGN EMOLUMENTS CLAUSE .....	18
A. The Foreign Emoluments Clause Prohibits Benefits Arising from the U.S. Official’s Provision of Service Pursuant to an Office or Employment .....	18
1. The text of the Foreign Emoluments Clause.....	19
2. Adoption and historical interpretation of the Clause .....	25
i. Adoption of the Foreign Emoluments Clause.....	25
ii. Historical interpretation of the Clause .....	28
3. Application of the Clause since the Founding Era.....	32
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments in Support of Their Interpretation Have No Merit .....	37
IV. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Pierce</i> , 697 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	14, 15, 23
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2, 9, 10, 13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	43
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Reprod. Law &amp; Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	6

*Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.*,  
494 U.S. 26 (1990)..... 21

*Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.*,  
565 U.S. 606 (2012)..... 16

*E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage*,  
361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 15

*EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.*,  
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 4

*Ellis v. Holy Comforter Saint Cyprian Cmty. Action Grp.*,  
153 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 5, 6

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 7

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 4, 41, 42, 43

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (1992)..... 15

*Goldwater v. Carter*,  
444 U.S. 996 (1979)..... 11, 14

*Goldwater v. Carter*,  
617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 14

*Haase v. Sessions*,  
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 5

*Harrington v. Bush*,  
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 12

*Holmes v. Jennison*,  
39 U.S. 540 (1840)..... 24

*Hoyt v. United States*,  
51 U.S. 109 (1850)..... 19

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 9

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
857 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 2017), *cert. granted*, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 42

*Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.*,  
367 U.S. 303 (1961)..... 23

*Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA*,  
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 6

*Loving v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 4, 43

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 7

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 24

*Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 15

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 18

*McLean v. United States*,  
226 U.S. 374 (1912)..... 20

*Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 14, 15

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 3, 41

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 18

*Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 2, 13

*Morrison v. Work*,  
266 U.S. 481 (1925)..... 15

*Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan*,  
564 U.S. 117 (2011)..... 8

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 42

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 42

*Nixon v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 23

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*,  
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 18

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... *passim*

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 38

*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*,  
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 15

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*,  
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 8

*Schmidt v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.*,  
826 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 6

*Small v. United States*,  
544 U.S. 385 (2005)..... 38

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 6, 8

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 42

*United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.*,  
484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 23

*United States v. Ballin*,  
144 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 17

*United States v. Hartwell*,  
73 U.S. 385 (1867)..... 19

*United States v. Hill*,  
120 U.S. 169 (1889)..... 20

*United States v. Palmer*,  
16 U.S. 610 (1818)..... 38

*United States v. Ripley*,  
32 U.S. 18 (1833)..... 19

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 23

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 8

*Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
563 U.S. 247 (2011)..... 16

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 7, 16

*Virginia v. Tennessee*,  
148 U.S. 503 (1893)..... 23

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 16

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 15

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 24

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 115..... 34

5 U.S.C. § 7341..... 34

5 U.S.C. § 7342..... 34

10 U.S.C. § 1060..... 37

22 U.S.C. § 3641..... 37

37 U.S.C. § 908..... 37

1 Stat. 130 (1790)..... 30

Pub. L. No. 97-295, 96 Stat. 1287 (1982)..... 37

Pub. L. No. 89-554, § 7341, 80 Stat. 378, 526–27 (1966)..... 34

An act authorizing the persons therein named to accept of certain decorations and presents therein named, from foreign governments, and for other purposes, ch. 32, § 3, 21 Stat. 603 (1881)..... 33

An Act for allowing a Compensation to the President and Vice President of the United States, 1 Stat. 72 (1789)..... 20

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-160, § 1058, 107 Stat. 1547, 1834 ..... 37

Panama Canal Commission Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-160, tit. XXXV, § 3504, 107 Stat. 1547, 1965 (1993)..... 37

Thirty-Day Embargo, 1 Stat. 400 (1794)..... 29

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2..... 22

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8..... 1, 17, 18

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3..... 23

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7 ..... 21, 30

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Rule 12(b)(1)..... 5, 6

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 6



**CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS**

1 American State Papers, 7th Cong., 1st Sess., Misc. 307–08 (1802)  
<https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lwsplink.html> ..... 19

2 American State Papers, 15th Cong., 1st Sess., Misc. 477–78 (1818)  
<https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lwsplink.html> ..... 32

8 Annals of Cong. 1582–93 (1798)..... 33

20 Annals of Cong. 672 (1810)..... 32

21 Annals of Cong. 2050–51 (1810) ..... 32

159 Cong. Rec. S5,116-22 (daily ed. June 25, 2013) ..... 40

*Confirmation of Nelson A. Rockefeller as Vice President of the United States,*  
 H.R. Rep. No. 93-1609 (1974)..... 39

H.R. Rep. No. 23-302 (1834)..... 33

H.R.J. Res. 26, 115th Cong. (2017) ..... 1

*Nomination of Nelson A. Rockefeller of New York to be Vice President of the United States,*  
 S. Exec. Doc. No. 93-34 (1974)..... 39

*Nomination of Penny Pritzker to be Secretary of the U.S. Department of Commerce: Hearing  
 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation,*  
 Hrg. 113-619, 113th Cong. (2013) ..... 40

Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution,  
 S.J. Res. 2, 11th Cong., 2 Stat. 613 (1810) ..... 32

S. Con. Res. 8, 115th Cong. (2017) ..... 1

S. Exec. Doc. No. 23-49 (1834)..... 33

S. Exec. Doc. No. 37-23 (1862) ..... 33

**OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER GENERAL OPINIONS**

*Assistant Comptroller General Weitzel to the Attorney General,*  
 34 Comp. Gen. 331 (1955) ..... 36

*Dr. R. Edward Bellamy, USPHS, Ret.,*  
 B-175166, 1978 WL 10026 (Comp. Gen. Apr. 7, 1978) ..... 35

*Major Stephen M. Hartnett, USMC, Ret.,*  
 65 Comp. Gen. 382 (1986) ..... 35

*Retired Marine Corps Officers,*  
 B-217096, 1985 WL 52377 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 11, 1985)..... 35

*The Honorable George J. Mitchell U.S. Senate,*  
 B-207467, 1983 WL 27823 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 18, 1983)..... 35

*To C.C. Gordon, USCG,*  
 44 Comp. Gen. 130 (1964) ..... 35

*To Mr. Harvey E. Ward, USCG, Ret.,*  
 B-154213, 1964 WL 1865 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 281, 1964)..... 35

*To N.R. Breningstall, Dep’t of the Air Force,*  
 53 Comp. Gen 753 (1974) ..... 35

*To the Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare,*  
 51 Comp. Gen. 780 (1972) ..... 35

*To the Secretary of the Air Force,*  
 49 Comp. Gen. 819 (1970) ..... 35

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS**

*Foreign Diplomatic Commission,*  
 13 Op. Att’y Gen. 537 (1871)..... 34, 35

*Marshal of Florida,*  
 6 Op. Att’y Gen. 409 (1854)..... 34, 35

**OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL OPINIONS**

*Application of the Emoluments Clause of the Constitution and the Foreign Gifts  
 and Decorations Act,*  
 6 Op. O.L.C. 156 (1982)..... 35

*Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear  
 Regulatory Commission,*  
 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986)..... 34

*Applicability of Emoluments Clause Employment of Government Employees by Foreign Public Universities,*  
18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994)..... 39

*Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Gov’t Members of ACUS,*  
17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993)..... 36

Memorandum for S. A. Andretta, Administrative Assistant Attorney General, from J. Lee Rankin, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, *Re: Payment of Compensation to Individual in Receipt of Compensation from a Foreign Government* (Oct. 4, 1954), <https://www.justice.gov/olc/page/file/935721/download>..... 36

Mem. Op. for the Chairman of ACUS from David J. Barron, Acting Assistant Attorney General,  
2010 WL 2516024 (June 3, 2010) ..... 36

*President Reagan’s Ability to Receive Retirement Benefits from the State of California,*  
5 Op. O.L.C. 187 (1981)..... 35

**HISTORICAL MATERIALS**

*A Complete Dictionary of the English Language* (2d ed. 1789)..... 23

1 *A Digest of the International Law of the United States*  
(Francis Wharton ed., 1886) ..... 25, 32, 33

*A New General English Dictionary* (18th ed. 1754)..... 23

*Barclay’s A Complete and Universal English Dictionary on a New Plan* (1774)..... 20, 22, 25

Certificate for Lots Purchased in the District of Columbia (Sept. 18, 1793),  
<http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-14-02-0074>..... 30

4 *Revolutionary Diplomatic Correspondence of the United States*  
(Francis Wharton ed., 1889) ..... 26

George Cochrane Hazelton, *The National Capitol* (1894) ..... 30

George Taylor, Arrangements between English and Southern Merchants (June 1790),  
<http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-16-02-0308-0003> ..... 29

James Madison, *The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Which Framed the Constitution of the United States of America*  
(Gaillard Hunt & James Brown Scott eds., 1920) ..... 25, 27, 31

1 John Trusler, *The Difference, Between Words, Esteemed Synonymous, in the English Language; And, the Proper Choice of them determined* (1766) ..... 22

1 Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (2d ed. 1891)..... 27, 31

3 Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (2d ed. 1891)..... 17, 26, 27, 31

18 *Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774–1789* (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910) ..... 26

23 *Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774–1789* (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1914) ..... 19

30 *Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774–1789* (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1934)..... 27

Letter from Commissioners for the District of Columbia to George Washington (Sept. 16, 1793), <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-14-02-0068> ..... 30

Letter from George Washington to Bushrod Washington (July 27, 1789), <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-03-02-0189> ..... 31

Letter from George Washington to Catherine Sawbridge Macaulay Graham (Jan. 9, 1790), <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-04-02-0363>..... 31

Letter from George Washington to the Commissioners for the District of Columbia (Mar. 14, 1794), <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-15-02-0289> ..... 30

Letter from George Washington to James Anderson (Jan. 8, 1797), <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/99-01-02-00159> ..... 29

Letter from George Washington to James Madison (May 5, 1789), <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-02-02-0157> ..... 31

Letter from George Washington to William Pearce (Jan. 12, 1794), <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-15-02-0050> ..... 29

Letter from George Washington to William Pearce (Apr. 20, 1794), <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-15-02-0488> ..... 29

Letter from Thomas Johnson, David Stuart, and Daniel Carroll as the Commissioners for the District of Columbia to George Washington (Mar. 23, 1794), <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-15-02-0331> ..... 31

Letter from William Pearce to George Washington (Nov. 11, 1794), <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-17-02-0111> ..... 29

Letter from William Temple Franklin to Thomas Jefferson (Apr. 27, 1790),  
<http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-16-02-0206-0003> ..... 27

President George Washington, Inaugural Address of 1789 (Apr. 30, 1789),  
[https://www.archives.gov/exhibits/american\\_originals/inaugtxt.html](https://www.archives.gov/exhibits/american_originals/inaugtxt.html) ..... 20

*The Federalist* No. 73 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 28

5 *The Papers of James Monroe* (Daniel Preston ed., 2014) ..... 29

Thomas Jefferson, Notes of Presents Given to American Diplomats by Foreign  
 Governments, ca. 1791,  
<http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-16-02-0206-0004> ..... 26, 27

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Akhil Amar, *America’s Unwritten Constitution* (2012) ..... 31

Alf J. Mapp, Jr., *Thomas Jefferson: Passionate Pilgrim* (1991) ..... 29

Bruce Chadwick, *James & Dolley Madison* (2014) ..... 29

Curt E. Conklin, *The Case of the Phantom Thirteenth Amendment: A Historical and  
 Bibliographic Nightmare*, 88 L. Lib. J. 121 (1996) ..... 32

David O. Stewart, *Madison’s Gift* (2015)..... 29

6 Douglas Southall Freeman, *George Washington: A Biography* (1954) ..... 28

Gerald W. Gawalt, *James Monroe, Presidential Planter*, 101 Va. Mag. Hist. &  
 Biography 251 (1993)..... 29

Leonard D. White, *The Federalists: A Study in Administrative History* (1st ed. 1948) ..... 19, 28

Nicholas R. Parrillo, *Against the Profit Motive: The Salary Revolution in American  
 Government, 1780-1940* (2013)..... 26

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 123, cmt. b ..... 36

Robert A. Nowlan, *The American Presidents, Washington to Tyler* (2012) ..... 29

Robert Ralph Davis, Jr., *Diplomatic Gifts and Emoluments: The Early National  
 Experience*, 32 *The Historian* 376 (1970)..... 25, 26, 33

Robert W. Blythe et al., National Park Service, *Charles Pinckney National Historic Site Historic Resource Study* (Aug. 2000),  
[https://www.nps.gov/chpi/learn/historyculture/upload/CHPI\\_HRS.pdf](https://www.nps.gov/chpi/learn/historyculture/upload/CHPI_HRS.pdf) ..... 28

11 *The Works of Thomas Jefferson* (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1905) ..... 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Beijing Normal University, Library Catalog, <http://www.lib.bnu.edu.cn/> ..... 39

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... 22

Donald Trump’s News Conference: Full Transcript and Video,  
 N.Y. Times (Jan. 11, 2017), <http://nyti.ms/2jG86w8>) ..... 4

Form 10-K of Hyatt Hotels Corporation (2016), *available at*  
[http://s2.q4cdn.com/278413729/files/doc\\_financials/q4\\_2016/Hyatt-Q4-2016-Form-10-K.pdf](http://s2.q4cdn.com/278413729/files/doc_financials/q4_2016/Hyatt-Q4-2016-Form-10-K.pdf) ..... 39

Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.10 cmt. (Am. Bar Ass’n 1983)..... 36

National Park Service, Ash Lawn-Highland,  
<https://www.nps.gov/nr/travel/journey/hig.htm> (last visited Sept. 15, 2017)..... 29

National Park Service, *Historic Jamestown, Tobacco: Colonial Cultivation Methods*,  
<https://www.nps.gov/jame/learn/historyculture/tobacco-colonial-cultivation-methods.htm> (last visited Sept. 15, 2017)..... 29

National Register of Historic Places Registration Form, George Washington’s  
 Gristmill, § 8, p. 9 (2003), [http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/registers/Counties/Fairfax/029-0330\\_George\\_Washington\\_Grist\\_Mill\\_2003\\_Final\\_Nomination.pdf](http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/registers/Counties/Fairfax/029-0330_George_Washington_Grist_Mill_2003_Final_Nomination.pdf)..... 29

Oxford English Dictionary, Oxford University Press, *Emolument*, OED Online  
 (Dec. 2016), <http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/61242>..... 22

Oxford English Dictionary, Oxford University Press, *Present*, OED Online (Dec. 2016),  
<http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/150677> ..... 25

Peking University, Library Catalog, <http://lib.pku.edu.cn/portal/en> ..... 39

Secretary Pritzker’s ethics agreement, *available at* Office of Government Ethics,  
 Financial Disclosure, <https://www.oge.gov> ..... 40

Secretary Penny Pritzker’s financial disclosures for years 2014, 2015, 2016,  
*available at* Office of Government Ethics, Financial Disclosure,  
<https://www.oge.gov/> ..... 39

*Ten Facts about the Gristmill, George Washington’s Mount Vernon, at Fact 9,*  
<http://www.mountvernon.org/the-estate-gardens/gristmill/ten-facts-about-the-gristmill>  
(last visited Sept. 15, 2017)..... 29

University of Melbourne, Library Catalog, <http://library.unimelb.edu.au/> ..... 39

University of Ottawa, Library Catalog, <http://biblio.uottawa.ca/en> ..... 39
